
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

July 17, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Personal Services Contract with Transcending Hope for 
behavioral health housing program operations. Amendment Value is $751,678.92 for 2 years.  

Total Contract Value is $1,120,855.52 for 3 years. Funding is through the Oregon Health 
Authority. No County General Funds are involved. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Contract September 12, 2024, Agenda Item 20240912 I.C.3 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities through the provision of 
mental health and substance use services. 

Counsel Review Yes – Amanda Keller Procurement Review Yes 

Contact Person Elise Thompson Contact Phone 503-742-5353

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services 
Department requests approval of Amendment #01 to extend the term and adds funds to a personal 
services contract with Transcending Hope for temporary and transitional behavioral health housing 
program operations and supportive services for the Clackamas County residents receiving services 
through county programs, including the Aid & Assist and Choice Model Services programs. 

In 2022, the Oregon State Legislature passed House Bill (HB) 5202, which included funding for the 
development of behavioral health housing.  The goal was “to expand the availability of housing and 
residential treatment beds for people with behavioral health issues.” Program goals include providing 
an array of supported housing, helping relieve the “bottleneck” at the Oregon State Hospital, addressing 
health inequities and housing access disparities, and decreasing the number of people with behavioral 
health disorders who are homeless.  Behavioral health housing funds from HB 5202 were distributed to 
Community Mental Health Programs (CMHPs). 

As Clackamas County is a CMHP, the Behavioral Health Division (BHD) received an allocation of $4.7 
million under HB 5202.  To support the goals of the program, BHD issued a request for proposals 
(“RFP”) to identify experienced organizations interested in developing and launching a program in 
Clackamas County to temporarily house and service the Aid & Assist and Choice Model program 
populations. 

This project was advertised in accordance with ORS and LCRB Rules on October 16, 2023, through 
RFP 2023-88.  Proposals were publicly opened 
on November 15, 2023.  The County received 
two proposals in response to the RFP, one of 
which was from Transcending Hope.  After 
review of the Proposals, it was determined to be 
in the County’s best interest to award to both 
proposers. 

For Filing Use Only



Transcending Hope submitted a proposal to acquire and operate single-family homes as part of this 
program.  They are a non-profit organization whose mission is to provide low-barrier, safe, and 
structured recovery housing for diverse communities battling substance use, mental health disorders, 
and/or family crises.  
 
Transcending Hope purchased a 3,900 square foot single-family residence at 13806 Holcomb Blvd., 
Oregon City, OR 97045, in April 2024.  The County, through a separate agreement, provided funds for 
the acquisition of the property and program start-up costs.  The contract for ongoing program operations 
and supportive services, which includes, but is not limited to, case management, coordination of 
services and supports, and transition planning for a minimum of six individuals at any given time, was 
executed on September 12, 2024.   
 
Amendment #01 exercises the renewal contemplated in the contract.  This Amendment extends the 
term of the contract twenty-four months through June 30, 2027, and adds $751,678.92 for the additional 
months of services. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
this Amendment #01 (11701) and authorize Chair Roberts or his designee to sign on behalf of 
Clackamas County. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 
 



6/12/2025








	H3S #1 BHTranscendingHope11701-01(15010) Staff Report-Q
	H3S #1 BHTranscendingHope11701-01(15010) Counsel signed



